

1 COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
 Charles J. Cooper (DC Bar No. 248070)\*  
 2 *ccooper@cooperkirk.com*  
 David H. Thompson (DC Bar No. 450503)\*  
 3 *dthompson@cooperkirk.com*  
 Howard C. Nielson, Jr. (DC Bar No. 473018)\*  
 4 *hnielson@cooperkirk.com*  
 Nicole J. Moss (DC Bar No. 472424)\*  
 5 *nmoss@cooperkirk.com*  
 Peter A. Patterson (OH Bar No. 0080840)\*  
 6 *ppatterson@cooperkirk.com*  
 1523 New Hampshire Ave. N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036  
 7 Telephone: (202) 220-9600, Facsimile: (202) 220-9601

8 LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO  
 Andrew P. Pugno (CA Bar No. 206587)  
 9 *andrew@pugnotlaw.com*  
 101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100, Folsom, California 95630  
 10 Telephone: (916) 608-3065, Facsimile: (916) 608-3066

11 ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
 Brian W. Raum (NY Bar No. 2856102)\*  
 12 *braum@telladf.org*  
 James A. Campbell (OH Bar No. 0081501)\*  
 13 *jcampbell@telladf.org*  
 15100 North 90th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
 14 Telephone: (480) 444-0020, Facsimile: (480) 444-0028

15 ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH,  
 GAIL J. KNIGHT, MARTIN F. GUTIERREZ, HAK-SHING WILLIAM TAM,  
 16 MARK A. JANSSON, and PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM – YES ON 8, A  
 PROJECT OF CALIFORNIA RENEWAL

17 \* Admitted *pro hac vice*

18 **UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
 19 **NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

20 KRISTIN M. PERRY, SANDRA B. STIER,  
 21 PAUL T. KATAMI, and JEFFREY J.  
 ZARRILLO,

22 Plaintiffs,

23 v.

24 ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official  
 25 capacity as Governor of California; EDMUND  
 26 G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as  
 Attorney General of California; MARK B.  
 27 HORTON, in his official capacity as Director of  
 the California Department of Public Health and  
 28 State Registrar of Vital Statistics; LINETTE

CASE NO. 09-CV-2292 VRW

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’  
 REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
 FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: October 14, 2009

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Judge: Chief Judge Vaughn R. Walker

Location: Courtroom 6, 17th Floor

1 SCOTT, in her official capacity as Deputy  
2 Director of Health Information & Strategic  
3 Planning for the California Department of Public  
4 Health; PATRICK O'CONNELL, in his official  
5 capacity as Clerk-Recorder for the County of  
6 Alameda; and DEAN C. LOGAN, in his official  
7 capacity as Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk for  
8 the County of Los Angeles,

9 Defendants,

10 and

11 PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS  
12 DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Controls This Case .....	4
II. The Due Process Clause Does Not Protect A Fundamental Right To Same-Sex Marriage.....	5
III. Proposition 8 Is Subject To Rational Basis Review Under The Equal Protection Clause .....	9
A. Same-Sex Couples Are Differently Situated With Respect to Marriage.....	9
B. Classifications Based On Sexual Orientation Receive Rational Basis Review.....	10
C. Proposition 8 Does Not Discrimination On The Basis Of Sex.....	14
IV. Proposition 8 Is Rationally Related To Legitimate State Interests.....	15
A. <i>Adams v. Howerton</i> Controls The Rational Basis Inquiry.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Misconstrue The Requirements Of Rational Basis Review.....	16
C. Proposition 8 Advances Several Legitimate Government Interests .....	19
V. Proposition 8 Is Not Tainted By Animus Or Any Impermissible Considerations .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	1
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	15
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11
<i>Christian Science Reading Room Jointly Maintained v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	7
<i>Connolly v. McCall</i> , 254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	23
<i>DA’s Office v. Osbourne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009).....	5
<i>DeBoer v. DeBoer</i> , 509 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	7
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	16, 18
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	5
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	7
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5, 17, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	15

*High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Sec. Clearance Office*, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....10, 11, 13

*In re Marriage Cases*, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....2, 6, 14, 15, 20

*Johnson v. Robison*, 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....3, 10,16

*Jones v. Blanas*, 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir.2004) .....9

*Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.*, 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....18

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*, 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....17

*Knapp v. Hanson*, 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999) .....19

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....4, 5, 7, 9, 19, 25

*Locke v. Davey*, 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....13

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....1, 7, 14

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....7

*Maher v. Roe*, 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....4

*Maldonado v. Harris*, 370 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Mandel v. Bradley*, 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....4

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*, 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....8

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....17

*Morrison v. Sadler*, 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....3

*National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. The Stroh Cos.*, 265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001) .....9

*Perez v. Sharp*, 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....6

*Philips v. Perry*, 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) .....11

*Pinsky v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.*, 576 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....9

*Price-Cornelison v. Brooks*, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) .....11

*Reed v. Reed*, 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....5

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....13

*Reitman v. Mulkey*, 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....24

*Riberglass, Inc. v. Techni-Glass Indus., Inc.*, 811 F.2d 565 (11th Cir. 1987).....24

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....4, 16

*Rossi v. Brown*, 889 P.2d 557 (Cal. 1995).....2

*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....23

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....12

*Santosky v. Kramer*, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....23

*Smelt v. County of Orange*, 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), *aff'd in part, vacated in part*,  
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) .....5

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....24

*Strauss v. Horton*, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....2, 24

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....7, 8

*United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz*, 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....18, 23

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....12, 13

*Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....4, 17

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....1, 6, 9

*Williams v. Illinois*, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) .....1

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....24

*Witt v. Department of the Air Force*, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....11, 16

**Constitutional, Legislative Materials and Rules**

U.S. CONST. amend. 14, § 1 .....20

28 U.S.C. § 534.....12

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 280003, 108 Stat.  
1796 (1994) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 994 note) .....12

S. 1584, 111th Cong. (2009).....12

H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009) .....12

Local Law Enforcement Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009, H.R. 1913, 111th Cong. § 6 (2009).....12

Military Readiness Enhancement Act of 2009, H.R. 1283, 111th Cong. § 2 (2009) .....12

Respect for Marriage Act, H.R. 3567, 111th Cong. §§ 2-3 (2009) .....12

ME. CONST. art. IV, pt. 3, § 17.....6

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 56(f) .....9

FED. R. EVID. 201.....9

**Other**

BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE AND MORALS 156 (1929) .....10

Douglas W. Allen, *An Economic Assessment of Same-Sex Marriage Laws*,  
29 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 949 (2006) .....21

Maine Department of the Secretary of State, Upcoming Elections, *at*  
<http://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/upcoming.html>.....6

Wendy D. Manning, et al., *The Relative Stability of Cohabiting and Marital Unions for Children*,  
23 POPULATION RESEARCH & POL’Y REV. 135 (2004) .....22

Statistics Netherlands, Marriages and Partnership Registrations, *at*  
<http://statline.cbs.nl/StatWeb/publication/?VW=T&DM=SLEN&PA=37772eng&D1=0,2-12,35,37-39&D2=0,50-57&HD=080929-0715&LA=EN&HDR=T&STB=G1> .....20

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....9
